| SERVICE MANUAL [l ISGESES *
P 3 ' Track format.............. «r... 4-track/2-channel system r
Tape speed....................., 4.8 cm/sec.

Heads (3-head configuration)

COMPU-REVERSE CASSETTE DECK Rec/pb head............... I[—jiil{()]xliicigsti;:::}i'ltgl coating

Erase head.................. Double-gap HIGH-Bs ferrite

SANSUI n 905" Motor = s TR RS .. Capstan: Electronically |
m ~ Controlled DC Motor |
Reels: DC Motor
Wow/flutter.................... 0.034% max (WRMS) 1
+0.7%W.Peak
Fast forwarding (rewinding) time
eveeeressneraeassnenaeernenens APPIOX. 85 sec. (for C-60 tape) |

Frequency response (—20 VU recording/playback)
Normal tape (LH) ....... 20 to 18,000 Hz
(30 to 17,000 Hz +3 dB)

Chrome tape.............. 20 to 20,000 Hz
(30 to 18,000 Hz +3 dB)
Metal tape.......c..c....... 20 to 21,000 Hz

(30 to 19,000 Hz +3 dB)
Signal to noise ratio {recording/playback with metal tape)
(3% T.H.D.)
DOLBY NR OFF ......... Better than 60 dB
DOLBY-B NR ON ....... Better than 68 dB
DOLBY-C NR ON....... Better than 74 dB
Erasure factor (Metal Tape)

.................................. more than 65 dB at (1 kHz)
Recording bias frequency
.................................. 85 kHz
Input sensitivity/impedance :
CAUT|0N LINE IN(REQ) ............. 80 mV/50 kohms
)’ : 5 Power requirements........ 110~120V/220~=240 V ‘
1. Parts identified by the/A\symbol on the schematic 50/60 Hz |
diagram and the parts list are critical for safety. AN Sanacs el e |
Usg qnly replacement parts that have critical charac- Power consumption ........ 32 watts |
teristics recommended by the manufacturer. Dimensions.................... 435 mm (17-1/8 )W
o : - 115 mm (4-1/2")H
2. Make leakage-current or resistance measurements 282 mm (11-1/87)D
to determine that exposed parts are acceptably in- Weight.......c..c..coovvvnennnns 5.4 kg (11.9 bs) net
. sulated from the supply circuit before returning the For U.5.A. and Canada
app”ance to the customer. 1 B @ e 49 kg (10.8 Ibs) net
* Design and specifications subject to changes without notice for im-
provements.

* Noise reduction system manufactured under license from Dolby Laborato-
ries Licensing Corporation.
“’Dolby’* and the double D symbol are trade marks of Dolby Laboratories
Licensing Corporation. :

Sansur
SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.




"~ D-905R

CAUTION

1. The symbols, UL, CSA, SA, BS, UK, EU, AS and XX on the parts

list and the schematic diagram mean followings respectively.

| I Manufactured for U.S.A market.
(Underwriters Laboratories approved model.)

CSA......ccovvvvean, Manufactured for Canadian market.

57 Tp—"————— Manufactured for South African market.

BS; UK srcccsimn Manufactured for United Kingdom market.

EU .o Manufactured for European market.

AS....cooiiean Manufactured for Australian market.

)&, COR Standard Version.

NON MARK ........ Common Parts.

. Some printed circuit boards are not supplied as the assembled.

To separate these in this service manual, the stock No's are not in-
dicated at the ends of the board names. However, the individual parts
on the circuit boards are provided by orders.

. Since some of capacitors and resistors are omitted from parts lists

in this service manual, refer to the Common Parts List for capacitors
& resistors, which was issued on February 1983.



ﬂ
c3
il MODIL . REC AMP.
DOLBY NR !
BHEN Q2oL LiL MJ_H”.L 5)- REC
TERMIN, €
BUFFER AMP. DOLBY FILTER Rt ntuir 25 REC concur ) RT3L
w0 select ooy TAPE SELECT SWITCH Rt L IRAENT
} t s3 s2 81 <3\ ERASE
/V1 \
0,060,001, REu(TEnG G METAL CrOz NORMAL _M HEAD
Wmm LEVEL 0.60.60.00 i > 7 MMM. s o o I 4.2 (FWD}
D— L AAA Al - - - ON v
Wy {4 _ ¥ BIAS [
SRIICHING D11 :qm_. S °® OSCILLATION ( ﬂ
JAREC LEVEL ADJ. _ H . ERASE
L = ! (3% HEAD
3 Q20L e I (REV)
SWITGHING " i
|
1IC2 L2L —= cON NING
PLAYBACK AMP. DOLBY FILTER . A !
u RV2 “ ™
PLAYBACK 22— - OuTPUT
HEAD n _ 54 araL LEVEL x “ JKIL
RT1L <+ METER e _ ©) LINE ocM_.
PLAYBACK F AD. 3 - _ TERMIN
GAIN ADJ. o Q22 "
SWITCHING ”»r r Q21 SWITCHING Q IC4 1
SWITCHING Ar—y , HEADPHONE
ﬂvv AMP. |
- - f I
r 1 1
LEADER 1Ico JK2
DETECTION| “ DETECTION 1C302 ¥ | HEADPHONE
] LEADER RV3 JACK
Iy : e METER AMP. |
¥ i ; ey +B IC301 -8 " Bias
Dol COUNTER MICRO o 3 Current I o A
ATS = bl COMPUTOR TER Adi, |
LEADER TAPE 2 FL_ME _
DETECTION PR ] — COUNTER +B !
ADJ. ica METER ADJ ﬁ“. !
REEL REVOLUTION .0 AR (e a8 B
DETECTION AMP. SWITCHING UmIOA AR Wys—(e u.m._mwm wm—-mﬁn.ﬂ. do I@mm. lllllllllll
HOLE |—w e SWITCHIN ] y SWITCHING
Dt XD20 % 20302 M seouent [ A AA—WA 204
Ic7 o
" MECHA MicrRo *B & 3 T8 % FT o swso2
- a a
RSy COMPUTOR i . =
1 = | n F
oo £r: F1 SWS01
3 Qafsé
; ok 1o
s510 X -B F3
IR T Tasloa ] salt o] .
Sw E! ] | 8 e, || 5 & i 7
{ HW MWW » W.mr, Pl | P e.mr 2 ¥ Mmmvm mmmw mmm 0
PLAY e H W (B B E <¥8z|7533]12533)|¥83 x 2D6
11 T T ¥ I F 3 | | | I}
o 1 ] (L] ] 1 4
OFF o 1 I ] ] ] 5 F2
ol sl B B :
ool 23E || gx% | 52 _ D16
- fu £333 || 332 £33 e
S LT S
VOLTAGE STAB
g |m
t
A JK3 i B =
REMORT & 2 ! MAGNET | CRESTRN D2|,,
CONTROL o 50L2 soL1
R TERMINA . s MOTOR DRIVE m D10 . Epe Zpe
| [ LED1
G ofoNo I T w 5 D7 D& ¥o020 . i .
3 = 11 012 Q13
e a W R se4 ®F — i SOLENOID SOLENOID
= T wIiTC
=ae > o op 5 DRIVE DRIVE
B E b biriaiE B i
— T30 dadt b o
D ! w 5 ez LED2 29 1 0 — zo8 zo7
m m I REC, IND
”r ”
K REEL REVOLUTION it I
s/
c DETECTION AMP.  SWITCHING IC602 1603 REEL MOTOR
D605
HOLE [—wv P Q604 {—o" o1t ¢ Q604
A v D601
1C601
—d RT601
B 4 N Q602
D607
n
1 h
o~ L=




D-905R

2. ADJUSTMENTS

¢ Adjustment Points
Fig. 2-1

MAIN P.W.B.

| Bias current adjustment I 1 Playback gain adjustment

@
Bias oscillation frequency adjustment L9

CONTROL SWITCH P.W.B.

® Tools, Test Tape, Check Tape

1. Head Attachment Tools

2. 400 Hz, Dolby Standard Tape

3. 10 kHz, Azimuth Adjustment Tape

4, 3,000 Hz, Tape Speed Adjustment Tape
5. Mirror Tape (Tape Run Check)

6. Normal ““Standard’’ Tape (TDK AD Tape)
7. Chrome *'Standard’’ Tape (TDK SA Tape)
8. Metal Tape (TDK MA Tape)

* Measuring Instruments
1. Standard wave Oscillator

2. Electronic Voltmeter

3. Attenuator

4. Wave Frequency Counter

¢ Knob Position

Remote control
terminal

RT3L RT3R

—d
~
¢
&

Meter adjustment

TP4

Adjust the position of the knobs and switches to the positions on the

table below if no other indication is given.

Recording level adjustment (RV1) Maxm.
Output adjustment (RV2) Maxm.
Dolby NR switch {54) OFF

Tape changeover switch (S1~3) See Note 1.
Monitor switch (56) TAPE

Bias fine adjustment (RV3) CENTER

Note 1: Switch the changeover switch as follows for tape where it is

used.

LINE OUT

LINE IN

Record level adjustment |

—IrLeader tape detect adjustmenﬂ

k
Meter adjustment

Tape used Changg;;vsg)switch
No tape used NOR-I
Test tape NOR-|
Normal “'standard’’ tape NOR-I
Chrome “‘standard’’ tape CrOz-ll
METAL tape METAL-IV

Remove the cassette lid and then clean the heads, pressure roller and
capstan using alcohol; then perform adjustment according to the fol-
lowing procedure.

2-1. Tape Speed Adjustment

Input Ad'\‘,'aslt‘me"t Adjustment point
Tape speed 3 000+30HZ Semi_—vqriable volume
adjustment tape 10 inside motor

¢ Adjustment Procedure
Connect the wave frequency counter to the LINE OUT terminal and
playback the test tape after heat running for 20 minutes, Set to the in-
termediate position of the tape.

2-2. Azimuth Adjustment
of Recording/Playback Head

Input Adl::ltl:ge"t Adjustment point
Azimuth adjust- Output Head azimuth adjust-
ment tape Maximum ment screw

aeg



. Adjustmeﬁt Procedure

1) Connect the electronic voltmeter to the LINE QUT terminal, play- 2. Set the monitor switch to SOURCE, apply a signal of 400 Hz, and
back the test tape and proceed to adjustment. adjust the attenuator so that the output voltage of the LINE QUT
Adjust the section (& at forward, and the screw at the section @) at terminal is 500 mV —0.5 dB.
reverse. (See Fig. 2-2) 3. Adjust the RT4L, R at this time so the point of 0 dB on the meter
When the maximum value differs between both channels, adjust to changes from OFF to ON. (At this time, adjust RT301 at the center.)
the maximum value of L channel. At this time make sure that the 4. Then, adjust the attenuator so that the output voltage of the LINE
difference of the maximum value between both channels is within OUT terminal is 500 mV — 37 dB for both L, R ch.

2 dB. When the difference is excessive, proceed to readjustment. 5. Adjust the RT301 at this time so that the point of 40 dB of the meter

2) If the azimuth has been off considerably, readjust by means of the changes from ON to OFF for both L, R ch.
head attachment tools.

Fig. 2-2 2-4. Adjustment of Bias Oscillation Frequency

Set the changeover switch to the metal position. Then, set the forward
and reverse sides to a recording status, and adjust L9 so that the lower
side of the oscillation frequency of TP4 is 85 kHz +0.5 kHz. At this
time, confirm one side is 85 kHz +5 kHz. If off positioned, drop the
lower side so that both are 85 kHz +5 kHz by adjusting L9.

Fig. 2-3
Lower Hingher
|I O O | (Good)
i Q : O {No good)
2 i i |
2 3./-'3\djustment of Playbacl.( Gain and Meter | O] e
1) Adjustment of Playback Gain ! } !
Adiustment 80k 856k 90k (Hz)
Input Adjustment value point
400 Hz Dolby . !
standard tape 300 ¥ 0.2 B S 2-5. Coarse Adjustment of Recording level
¢ Adjustment Procedure Input Adjustment value Adjustment point
Connect the electronic voltmeter to the LINE OUT terminal, play back 1.2 kHz 500 mV ~ 10 dB RT2L, R
the Dolby standard tape, and perform adjustment so that reading on .
the electronic voltmeter is the adjustment value. ¢ Adjustment Procedure
Connect the low frequency oscillator to the LINE IN terminal, apply
2) Adjustment of Meter a signal of 1.2 kHz, and set the mode to recording. Then, set the MO-
- NITOR switch to SOURCE, and adjust the output of the low frequency
{nput Adjustment value Ad'";?:;em oscillator so that the voltage of the LINE QUT terminal is 500 mV — 10
P dB. Further, change the MONITOR switch to TAPE, and adjust RT2L,
400 Hz Dolby 500 mV—0.5 dB RT4L, R R so that the voltage at the LINE QUT terminal is 500 mV—10 dB.
standard tape 500 mV —37 dB RT301

¢ Adjustment Procedure
1. Connect the low frequency oscillator to the recording terminal
through the attenuator, and set the mode to recording.

2-6. Adjustment of Bias Current and Recording/Playback Output Level

Set RT3L, R to the middle positions and perform playback checks and adjustments for the tapes and recording levels indicated in the following
table.

p Recording level Playback level ' Adjustment
dute Tape Taf:,i:s:,ed F procedure
re?#;:)ncy Level Adjustment | Level Adjustment (next page)
Normal within
1 netandand” tape NOR 1.2k/M12k | 500 mV—23 dB ATT i, - RT3L, R 1)
Normal withiri
2 cetandard fane NOR 1.2k 500 mV—10 dB ATT D o i RT2L, R 2)
Normal within .
3 “standard’’ tape NOR 1.2k/12k 500 mV—23 dB ATT 42405 dB Confirm 1)
4 ,,Sta%‘arfdrﬂetape CrO; 1.2k/12k | 500 mV—-23 dB ATT within +3 dB Confirm 1
5 METAL tape METAL 1.2k/12k 500 mV —23 dB ATT within+3 dB Confirm 1)




¢ Adjustment Procedure

1) Fine Adjustment of Bias Current

1. Connect the low frequency oscillator to the LINE IN terminal through
the attenuator. Connect the electronic voltmeter to the LINE QUT
terminal. Apply a signal of 1.2 kHz from the LINE IN terminal, and
set the mode to recording. Then set the MONITOR switch to
SOURCE, adjust the output of the low frequency oscillator so that
the voltage at the LINE OUT terminal is 500 mV — 10 dB and then,
by adjusting the attenuator, adjust it to 500 mV — 23 dB.

2. Change the MONITOR switch to TAPE. Then change the frequen-
cy of the low frequency oscillator to 1.2 kHz and 12 kHz alternate-
ly, and adjust RT3L, R so that the difference in output between the
two frequencies is within +2 0.5 dB. In this case, make adjust-
ment so that the output at 12 kHz is sure to be greater than that
at 1.2 kHz.

* Just a check is carried out for chrome and metal tapes. [f the specifi-
cation of +3 dB is not satisfied, carry out readjustment with a nor-
mal tape.

2) Adjustment of Recording Level
. Connect the low frequency oscillator to the LINE IN terminal, apply

a signal of 1.2 kHz, and set the mode to recording. Then set the
MONITOR switch to SOURCE, and adjust the output of the low fre-
guency oscillator so that the voltage at the LINE OUT terminal is
500 mV —10 dB.

2. Change the MONITOR switch to TAPE, and adjust RT2L, R so that
the voltage at the LINE OUT terminal is 500 mV -9 dB.

2-7. Dolby NR Operation Check

¢ Dolby B-Type

1) Record on a metal tape at a Dolby level of 5 kHz, —40 dB. Con-
tinue recording with “Dolby OFF” and ““Dolby B".

2) Playback the ““Dolby OFF” portion and confirm that the output differ-
ence between "“Dolby OFF'* and “‘Dolby B’ is within 10 dB.

¢ Dolby C-Type

1) Record on a metal tape at a Dolby level of 1 kHz, —40 dB. Con-
tinue recording with ““Dolby OFF” and “Dolby C”.

2) Playback the ““Dolby OFF" portion and confirm that the output differ-
ence between ‘‘Dolby OFF’ and “"Dolby C"* is within 16 dB.

2-8. Operation Check of Fine Adjustment of Bias

Connect the low frequency oscillator to the LINE IN terminal, apply
a signal of 12 kHz, and adjust the voltage at the LINE OUT terminal
to 500 mV —23 dB. Record a normal tape at that level and then play
it back. Suppose the level is 0 dB when the fine adjustment knob for
bias current is set at middle. Confirm the level is beyond + 2 dB when
the knob is turned counterclockwise all the way, and beyond — 2 dB
when clockwise all the way.

2-9. Adjustment of Leader Tape Detector Circuit

Position RT5 at 12 o'clock in terms of the clock pointers. Play back
reversely the magnetic portion of Normal ’standard”’ tape, and adjust
RT5 so that the DC voltmeter connected between TP3 and chassis
ground indicates 1.5 ~2.0V. Then confirm with the same tape that the
head reverses in the reverse mode.

2-10. Inspection and Adjustment of Cassette Mechanism

NO. Inspection item Measurement procedure Standard value
" Pinch roller compression {for L, R) Measure by tension gauge (Fig. 2-4) 450g min.
Tape drive force Measure by torque cassette (Fig. 2-4) 90g min.
2 Reel motor swing torque Measure by tension gauge (Fig. 2-5) 3.0—-8.0 gcm
3 FF/REW torque Measure by torque cassette 90—170 g-cm
4 Wind torque Measure by torque cassette 30—70 g-cm
, AT PLAY Measure by torque cassette 3.5—7.0 g-cm
5 Rewind torque -
AT FF/REW Measure by tension gauge 6.0—9.5 g-cm
6 Erase head iock force allowance (for both L, R) Measure by tension gauge (Fig. 2-6) 80g min.
Fig. 2-4 Fig. 2-5 Fig. 2-6 E
F Reel motor gear 1
f
F F .
© 39

Idie gear




3. DISASSEMBLY

) Fig. 3-1 E Lower cover setscrew
_ |
‘ Bottom Cover
(raise and remover
from rear side)
1 v
(a/e]sle]
= x
Upper cover Upper cover setscrew %

Fig. 3-2 Cassette lid

i
N s
\ &Cassette lid removal

{,f"“xl Cassette eject button

Fig. 3-3 Front panel
|
|52
’F. J‘JE

@ Front panel setscrew

Note:

Before extracting the front panel, detach the leads of the cassette chassis

from the hooks (4 positions) on the cabinet. (Fig. 3-4)

Fig. 3-4 Bottom surface
i/' 1“:
t\‘“‘ §

Hook {4 positions)

ig. 3- L t —
Fig. 3-5 FL meter board setscrew -

i\r : -
) " Control P.W.B.
N = setscrew

FL meter P.W.B.
Control P.W.B.

Fig. 3-6 Main P.W.B. mounting

Fig. 3-7

] 2 a] Cassette chassis
- \ Y o (E setscrew
~ ’ | ¥ ks ( ""'

Note:

The leads for the recording/playback head and those for the erasing
head are engaged with hooks on the mold chassis under the mechan-
ism and front panel, respectively. Before taking out the cassette chas-
sis from the chassis, detach the leads for the heads.



D-905R

4. WIRING DIAGRAM

HO
w

LE IC
B.

“

Reel Motor

(| Power Trans
o
E

Vo

former

10

“@
RED Bolenoid 2

el
) BRN Trigger Magnet

P.W.
BRAN
ORG m,m
YLW
b . ¥L!
REC Prevention Swilch
\_
Tu

TENSION CONTROL P.W.B.{

—

[

BLK

WHT
GRY

PURP
BLU

PINK
YLW
ORG
= BAN
——/ RED

o~

MAIN P.W.B.

A |

hoto Senser
ORG

{E)
=S
{1)
oS 4
F mw RED
GRY ﬁnzuo
r Erase Head [
bt —mmc RECIP.B Head SERRIRER
|z @
T
Erase Head
o Q
Cassette lllumination LED
mmmmmm L GRN )
WHT K BLU
¥ RED

N

\.

cvyr  CONTROL SWITCH
P.W.B.

1 {3 ]

I.mU RW3S 1t 5

RED rwe of

" BIAS ADJ., OUTPUT

Ane

1)

TIMER SWITCH P.W.B.

FL METER COUNTER P.W.B.

AN
YLW,

1

LEVEL VOLUME ORG
e P.W.B. E..ﬁ
0
REC LEVEL
~ VOLUME P.W.B










SYMBOL | STOC
No. No.
S6 581862
JK1 581868
JK2 581867
JK3 58186€
F1 581871

462015
F2 581872
462017

6-2. Control Swi

SYMBOL | STOC
No. No.
LED2 581847
LED3 58184¢
$502 581863
S603 581863
S504 581862
S605 581863
S506 581863
S607 581862
S508 581863
S509 581862
S5611 581862
S512 581863
S613 581862
5514 581862
S5156 58186<
S516 581862

6-3. FL Meter [

SYMBOL | STOC
No. No.
IC301 | 58186¢
1C302 | 46580"
Q301 | 48058;
D301L,R| 03111¢
D302 | 03111¢
D303 | 03111¢
ZD301 | 58184:
ZD302 | 58184¢
ZD303LR| 58184«
RT301 | 58181¢
R318 |58182
C302L,R| 46551:
C304 | 58180(
C305L,R| 46551:
CE301 | 58182!
FL301 | 58185

9. Power Supply Board

SYMBOL
No.

STOCK
No.

PART

A SW501
A SW502

AF3

58186400
58186100

58187300

Power S
Voitage
Switch

500mA |

5-10. Power Supply Boar

SYMBOL

STOCK

No. No. PAR1
ASW501| 58186400 | Power S
A C501 46425800 | 0.0 uF «

10



A

[ B

c

7. EXPLODED VIEW OF CABINET AND PA

Parts List
"M | sTOCK No. DESCRIPTION
1 Mold Chassis
2 58189800 Leg, felt
3 58181100 Bushing
4 58187900 Power Button Ass'y (XX)
58188000 Power Button Ass’y (UL & CSA)
5 58188400 Monitor Button Ass’y
6 58188100 Eject Ass'y
7 58190800 Spring, headpin
8 58187800 Timer Knob
9 58188200 Tact Key
10 58190900 PS Washer
11 58188700 Push Knob Ass'y
12 58188900 Eject Lever
13 58189900 Front Panel Ass’y
14 58189100 Cassette Holder Ass'y
15 58188800 Spring, door
16 58189000 Air Damper Ass'y
17 58188300 Control Key Ass'y
18 58188600 RM Tact Key {(MUTE)
19 58188500 RM Tact Key (REC)
20 58184800 SLF-301C LED
21 58187400 Cassette Door Ass'y
22 58189500 Bonnet
23 58189600 Head Cover
24 58187500 REC Knob Ass’y (L)
25 58187600 REC Knob Ass'y (R)
26 58187700 Knob
27 Bottom Cover
A28 58187000 Power Supply Cord
A28 58183301 Power Transformer (XX)
A 58183302 | Power Transformer (UL & CSA)
30 13122300 M3x6 DT Bind Screw
31 58191100 M3x6 DT Flat Head Screw
32 48265000 M3x8 DT Flat Head Screw
33 00422000 M3x8 Bind Screw
34 00455400 M3x8 Bind Screw
35 46267800 M3x10 DT Bind Screw
36 00456100 M4x10 BT Bind Screw
37 00455500 M3x10 Bind Screw
38 00462800 M3x10 Flat Head Screw
39 00454700 M3x12 BT Bind Screw
40 00454800 M3x14 BT Bind Screw
41 58191000 M3x14 Bind Screw
42 00454500 M3x8 Bind Screw
43 M3x4 Bind Screw

11




{ A
8. EXPLOI

12










D-905R | BT

ki
&
|

10. PACKING LIST 11. ACCESSORY LIST

'IE)M STOCK No. DESCRIPTION STOCK No. DESCRIPTION
1 58190500 Carton Case 46988900 Operating instruction
2 58190600 | Styrofoam Packing (R 58185800 Patch Cord
3 b8180700 Styrofoam Packing (L) : Remate Control Unit
4 Cover

SANSU ELECTRIC/CO., LTD.: 14-1, lzumi 2-chome, Suginami-ku, Tokyo 168 Japan
PHONE: [03) 324-8891/TELEX: 232-2076 (International Divisien)
f SANSUI ELECTRONICS CORPORATION: 1250 Valley Brook Ava. Lyndhurst, N.J. 07071 U.S.A,
| 17150 South Margay Ave. Carson, California 90748 U.S.A.
2036 Koapaka Streat. Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 U.5.A.
SANSU| ELECTRONICS {U.X.} LTD Unit 10A, Lyon Industrial Estate, Rockware Avenue, Greenford, Middx UJB6E, OAA, England
SANSUI ELECTRONICS G.M.B.H.: Pau Ehrich Strasse 8, 6074 Rédermark 2, West Germany

! (SM1-275) Printed in Japan {850410M) < Stock No. 36519600>

ey i

T



